RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED ART IN PUBLIC PLACES BOARD SELECTION OF FIVE (5) UNIQUE PUBLIC ART BENCHES FROM COLIN SELIG SCULPTURE, LLC FOR 1400 DUVAL PUBLIC PEDESTRIAN MALL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$23,950.00, INCLUSIVE OF SHIPPING AUTHORIZING NECESSARY COSTS; BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(1) and 2-797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Art in Public Places (AIPP) Board, considered at a public meeting the acquisition of unique public art seating for the 1400 Duval Street Pedestrian Mall; and

WHEREAS, the art, which is weather-resistant and doubles as seating, is available solely through the artist, and Key West Code of Ordinances section 2-797(1) permits the purchase of goods and services without competition on a sole source basis under certain specified conditions; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager additionally finds that the purchase of the benches from Colin Selig, as described in the attached memorandum and price quote, is in the best interests of the City pursuant to section 2-797(4)(b) of the Code of Ordinances; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the Art in Public Places Board's recommended selection for unique public art seating from Colin Selig Sculpture LLC for the 1400 Duval Pedestrian Mall is hereby approved in the amount of \$23,950.00, pursuant to Section 2-797(1) and 2-797(4)(b) of the Code of Ordinances.

<u>Section 2</u>: That funds for these art installations are available from AIPP Reserves, and will be transferred to Fund 110/AIPP - Works of Art Account No. 110-5902-559-67.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on _____day of _____, 2019.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2019.

Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Gregory Davila	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK